

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 18-0187

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

WESLEY SMITH,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court,
Missoula County, The Honorable Leslie Halligan, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
JONATHAN M. KRAUSS
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
jkrauss@mt.gov

KIRSTEN PABST
Missoula County Attorney
200 West Broadway
Missoula, MT 59802

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

CHAD WRIGHT
Appellate Defender
DEBORAH S. SMITH
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of State Public Defender
Appellate Defender Division
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

E.G.’s prior statements—admitted without objection at trial6

 Statements testified to by E.G. 6

 Statements testified to by the school counselor 9

 Statements testified to by Detective Brueckner 9

Introduction of E.G.’s statements in the First Step forensic interview10

 Statements testified to by Hammett.....11

 Statements contained in the video recording of the forensic interview12

Charges of fabrication, motive or influence18

Prosecutor’s closing argument20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT22

ARGUMENT.....23

I. The district court properly and within its discretion admitted nonhearsay prior statements of the child victim contained in her recorded forensic interview23

 A. Standard of review and applicable law23

 B. All of E.G.’s prior statements contained in her taped forensic interview were admissible under Mont. R. Evid. 801(d)(1) as “mixed” inconsistent and consistent statements24

II.	The prosecutor’s closing argument did not amount to plain error.....	28
A.	Standard of review and applicable law	28
B.	The prosecutor’s unobjected-to statements in closing argument did not deprive Smith of a fair and impartial trial and did not amount to plain error.....	29
III.	This Court should dismiss Smith’s claim that Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5- 625(4)(b) is unconstitutional, whether it is deemed to be a facial or an as-applied challenge.....	36
A.	Standard of review	36
B.	Smith failed to bear his burden to prove that the statute is unconstitutional—if it is reviewable at all under <i>Lenihan</i>	36
	CONCLUSION	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 575 U.S. 306 (2015)	38
<i>In re S.M.</i> , 2017 MT 244, 389 Mont. 28, 403 P.3d 324	36, 38
<i>McKenzie v. Risley</i> , 842 F.2d 1525 (9th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Notti v. State</i> , 2008 MT 20, 341 Mont. 183, 176 P.3d 1040	27
<i>Opper v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 84 (1954)	31
<i>State v. Aker</i> , 2013 MT 253, 371 Mont. 491, 310 P.3d 506	13, 28, 29, 31, 35
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 2013 MT 113, 370 Mont. 43, 300 P.3d 696	14
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 2018 MT 290, 393 Mont. 375, 431 P.3d 26	41
<i>State v. Cooksey</i> , 2012 MT 226, 366 Mont. 346, 286 P.3d 1174	28
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 2003 MT 247, 317 Mont. 331, 77 P.3d 224	31
<i>State v. Gladue</i> , 1999 MT 1, 293 Mont. 1, 972 P.2d 827	34
<i>State v. Hayden</i> , 2008 MT 274, 345 Mont. 252, 190 P.3d 1091	28
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 2011 MT 246, 362 Mont. 196, 265 P.3d 606	14, 24, 25
<i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 285 Mont. 140, 948 P.2d 186 (1997)	24, 25, 26

<i>State v. Lenihan</i> , 184 Mont. 338, 602 P.2d 997 (1979)	23, 36, 40
<i>State v. Longfellow</i> , 2008 MT 343, 346 Mont. 286, 194 P.3d 694	28
<i>State v. Makarchuk</i> , 2009 MT 82, 349 Mont. 507, 204 P.3d 1213	28
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 2013 MT 97, 369 Mont. 483, 299 P.3d 799	28, 29, 31
<i>State v. Mederos</i> , 2013 MT 318, 372 Mont. 325, 312 P.3d 438	13, 24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Mizenko</i> , 2006 MT 11, 330 Mont. 299, 127 P.3d 458	26
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 2018 MT 16, 390 Mont. 174, 410 P.3d 955	23
<i>State v. Racz</i> , 2007 MT 244, 339 Mont. 218, 168 P.3d 685	33
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 2009 MT 65, 349 Mont. 417, 203 P.3d 848	36, 40
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 262 Mont. 39, 864 P.2d 235 (1993)	31
<i>State v. Van Kirk</i> , 2001 MT 184, 306 Mont. 215, 32 P.3d 735	26, 27
<i>State v. Veis</i> , 1998 MT 162, 289 Mont. 450, 962 P.2d 1153	27
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 2014 MT 41, 374 Mont. 38, 318 P.3d 1024	28
<i>State v. Whipple</i> , 2001 MT 16, 304 Mont. 118, 19 P.3d 228	23
<i>State v. Yang</i> , 2019 MT 266, 397 Mont. 486, 452 P.3d 897	36, 40, 41

<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	36
<i>Whitlow v. State</i> , 2008 MT 140, 343 Mont. 90, 183 P.3d 861	27

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated

§ 45-5-625(1)(a)	1, 36
§ 45-5-625(1)(a)-(i)	39
§ 45-5-625(1)(b)(ii)	1, 36
§ 45-5-625(4)	2, 36
§ 45-5-625(4)(a)(i)-(iii)	37
§ 45-5-625(4)(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 45-5-625(5)(b)(ii)	1, 36

Montana Constitution

Art. II, §§ 10-11	38
-------------------------	----

Montana rules of Evidence

Rule 404(b)	14
Rule 801(c)	23
Rule 801(d)(1)	13, 14, 24, 25
Rule 801(d)(1)(A)	15, 24, 25
Rule 801(d)(1)(B)	14, 15, 16, 24, 25

United States Constitution

Amend. IV	38
